Lot
Ref:
Description
Reserve

No.
$


ALBUMS & ACCESSORIES
1
AF217
Lighthouse blue cover album for 200 covers with slip-case in new condition.
20.00

2
DY101
Older padded brown cover, 32 black pages album in very good condition.
20.00

3
AU26
Large white binder with Seven Seas Australian Stamp Album pages 1966-1995 in very good condition.
20.00

4
CY107
Black cover, 16 white pages Prinz album, unopened in wrapper.
20.00

5
CY102
Green cover, 32 black pages album in good condition.
10.00

6
CY101
Brown cover, 32 black pages album in new condition.
25.00

7
CY106
Maroon cover, 16 white pages album in good condition.
10.00

8
SK2
Brown cover, 32 black pages album, unopened in wrapper.
25.00

9
SK1
Red cover, 32 black pages album, unopened in wrapper.
25.00

10
AF215
Black cover, 60 white pages Lighthouse album in good condition.
30.00

11
AF216
Green cover, 64 white pages Schaubek album in good condition. Some scratches at bottom edge of cover.
25.00

12
DY102
Older padded blue cover, 64 white pages KABE album in good condition. 
20.00
13
DY104
Red cover, 32 white pages Lighthouse album in new condition.
20.00

14
DY103
Black cover, 16 black pages Kek album in very good condition.
15.00

15
SV211
Red cover, 48 white pages album in good condition.
20.00

16
DY111
Scott Minuteman illustrated album with pages for world 1847-1989 stamps with a few later used stamps included.
30.00

17
CY108
Switzerland Muller album with slip-case for 1843-1944 stamps in quality heavy paper with clear mounts.
30.00
18
DY110
Over 100 Hagner pages and cover protector album pages.
30.00

LITERATURE

19
BV1
The Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ Catalogue, Decimals II 1975-1991 in new condition.
30.00

20
BV2
The Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ Catalogue, Decimals I 1966-1975 in new condition.
30.00

21
BV3
The Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ Catalogue, Decimals III 1992-2001 in new condition.
30.00

22
AU30
Australasian Stamp Catalogue by Seven Seas, 32nd edition of Australia & Territories, new. RRP $65.00.
40.00

23
AU31
Australasian Stamp Catalogue by Seven Seas, 32nd edition of Australia & Territories, new. RRP $65.00.
40.00

24
BS101
The Half-Lengths of Victoria by J.R.W. Purves, limited edition # 84 of 120 printed.
50.00

25
QY101
1956 Melbourne Olympic Games booklet, newspaper and magazine articles, stamps, 2006 First Day covers & December 1 1956 Main Stadium ticket, program and folder.
20.00
26
QY102
1956 Melbourne Olympic Games 5th December West Melbourne Stadium ticket and series of seven postcards with pictorial venue cancels.
10.00

27
QY103
1956 Melbourne Olympic Games Olympic Torch Greece cover, 1956 postcards, 1956 Poland cover and 2006 stamps and postcards.
10.00

28
QY104
1956 Melbourne Olympic Games series of 40 covers with special Olympic cancels and combinations of stamps. Also literature relating to Olympic postmarks.
60.00

29
QC109
Stamps of Papua by Alec Rosenblum.
15.00

30
QS101
New Zealand 2004 edition of Illustrated First Day Covers of New Zealand (Pre-decimal period) compiled by Stephen Jones.
20.00

31
BB101
The Post Offices and Hand-held Date-stamps of Victoria, Volume 1, by Gary Watson, John Webster & David Wood in new condition.
20.00

32
BB102
The Post Offices and Hand-held Date-stamps of Victoria, Volume 2, by Gary Watson, John Webster & David Wood in new condition.
20.00

33
BV4
The Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ Catalogue, Kangaroos and The Early Federal Period, 1901-1912 in new condition.
40.00

34
SL108
2011 Collect British Stamps catalogue in unmarked condition with slight water damage creasing to bottom of last 30 pages.
10.00

35
QC108
2009 The Joseph Hackmey Collection of New Zealand 1855-1872 Part 1 auction catalogue by Spink Shreves Galleries, New York.
10.00

36
BN201
Post Office Registration Labels of Australia & its Territories by Kevin Burt, new in 2018.
20.00

THEMATICS
37
SQ11
Collection of Lord of the Rings material including stamp packs and First Day covers from New Zealand and MNH sheetlets from Australia. FV $31.90.
30.00

38
DE120
Ausipex 84 illustrated album with world MNH stamps and miniature sheets.
20.00

39
SN2
Worldwide MNH Art stamps in quality black pages stock-book.
20.00

40
SN3
Worldwide MNH Art stamps in quality black pages stock-book.
20.00

41
SN4
Worldwide MNH Famous People stamps in quality black pages stock-book with other thematic sets.
50.00

42
SN5
Worldwide MNH Famous People stamps in quality black pages stock-book with other thematic sets.
50.00

43
QY127
Olympics: Athens 1896 & 2004 mint and used Greece and world MNH and used stamps including Australian Gold Medallists.
10.00

44
QY107
Olympics: MNH and used stamps for 1920, 1924, 1936, 1948, 1952



and mainly 1956 Olympics.
20.00
45
QY124
Olympics: 1900-1920 mint and used world stamps and magazine



articles.
10.00

46
QY125
Olympics: Berlin 1936 Germany mint and used stamp sets, postcards and covers.
25.00

47
QY126
Olympics: London 1948 mint and used Great Britain stamps and cover and world MNH and used stamps. Also Helsinki 1952 mint and used Finland stamps and covers. 1924 France, 1928 Netherlands and 1932 U.S.A. mint and used stamps.
20.00

48
QY116
Olympics: Rome 1960 used Italian stamps and First Day covers and world MNH and used stamps.
10.00

49
QY117
Olympics: Tokyo 1964 mint and used Japanese stamps, miniature sheets and world stamps and First Day covers.
20.00

50
QY108
Olympics: Melbourne 1956 series of 23 covers with special Olympic cancels and combinations of stamps.
20.00

51
QY105
Olympics: Melbourne 1956 series of 22 covers with special Olympic



Cancels.
20.00
52
QY106
Olympics: Melbourne 1956 Games swap-cards, Cinderella stamps and



set of 12 First Day covers with combinations of stamps.
30.00

53
QY118
Olympics: Mexico City 1968 mint and used Mexico stamps, miniature



sheets and First Day covers and world MNH and used stamps.
15.00

54
QY119
Olympics: Munich 1972 mint and used Germany stamps, miniature sheets and First Day covers and world MNH and used stamps and First Day covers.
15.00

55
QY120
Olympics: Montreal 1976 mint and used Canada stamps and world



MNH and used stamps.
10.00

56
QY121
Olympics: Montreal 1976 Canadian First Day covers and world stamps and First Day covers.
10.00

57
QY122
Olympics: Moscow 1980 mint and used Soviet Union stamps and First Day covers and Aerogrammes and world MNH stamps and First Day covers.
10.00

58
QY142
Olympics: Moscow 1980 Olympic Sports Program set of First Day covers in illustrated album.
20.00

59
QY123
Olympics: Moscow 1980 mint and used Soviet Union stamps and world MNH and used stamps.
10.00

60
QY139
Olympics: 1983 Gibbons History of the Olympics Mint Stamp collection in illustrated album.
10.00

61
QY130
Olympics: Los Angeles 1984 mint and used U.S.A. stamps and maxi-cards and Greece used stamps.
20.00

62
QY135
Olympics: Seoul 1988 MNH stamps, miniature sheets and stamp packs. Also Papua New Guinea and New Zealand stamps and Ireland First Day cover.
15.00

63
QY136
Olympics: Barcelona 1992 MNH Spain stamps and First Day covers. Also Australia First Day covers and world stamps.
15.00

64
QY137
Olympics: Atlanta 1996 MNH miniature sheet. Also Australia stamp packs and postcards, New Zealand MNH stamps and miniature sheet and world CTO stamps.
15.00

65
QY138
Olympics: Atlanta 1996 Australia maxi-card set, world MNH stamps and First Day covers and Olympics for Melbourne pin.
10.00

66
QY112
Olympics: Australia 1998 Olympic Legends MNH stamp pack, used sheetlet and First Day covers and 2000 Olympics Sports stamp pack.
10.00

67
QY140
Olympics: Sydney 2000 Australian Gold Medallists Stamp album with 24 sheetlets. FV $105.55.
70.00
68
QY114
Olympics: Sydney 2000 Games and Paralympic Games MNH sheetlets, used stamps, covers, tickets and world stamps.
50.00

69
QY109
Olympics: Sydney 2000 stamps, stamp packs & Torch medallion packs. FV $22.
30.00

70
QY110
Olympics: Sydney 2000 torch relay cover selection of 9 covers.
10.00

71
QY111
Olympics: Sydney 2000 First Day covers x 16, duplicated used stamps and MNH sheetlet.
10.00

72
QY113
Olympics: Sydney 2000 duplicated MNH and used stamps and First Day Gold Medallist covers.
10.00

73
QY115
Olympics: Sydney 2000, Turkey cover, Australia $4.50 booklet, Aerogrammes, mascot medallion and stamp pack.
10.00

74
QY128
Olympics: Athens 2004 Greece and Australian Gold Medallist covers.
20.00

75
QY129
Olympics: Athens 2004 mint stamp, miniature sheets, postcards and



covers. Also New Zealand First Day cover with hologram stamp set.
20.00
76
QY132
Olympics: Beijing 2008 Australia Gold Medallist MNH sheetlets and


used stamps. FV $86.
90.00
77
QY131
Olympics: Beijing 2008 mint and used China stamps, miniature sheets



and stamp packs.
20.00

78
QY141
Olympics: Athens 2004 Australian Gold Medallists album with 17



sheetlets. FV $85.
50.00

79
QY133
Olympics: Beijing 2008 postcards, used stamps, MNH miniature sheets and stamp pack.
15.00

80
QY134
Olympics: London 2012 MNH stamps and miniature sheets. Also Australia stamp pack and Anna Meares Gold Medallist sheetlet.
20.00

81
SY17
World Wildlife Fund, Animals and Birds. First Day cover album with



144 covers with descriptive pages for each issue.
40.00

BANK NOTES 
82
DB206
Australia: The 100th Anniversary of Lawrence Hargraves Box Kite



Experiments at Stanwell Park including $20 note and pane of 45c x 25



stamps. Limited edition portfolio # 0420 of 5000.
50.00

MEDALLIONS

83
QU130
Box of 10 assorted world medallions and medals.
40.00

84
QU131
Six assorted old world medallions.
20.00
COINS

85
QU135
Australia: 1923 ½d in circulated condition with nicks on rim. 
25.00

86
QU133
Australia: 1925 1d in average circulated condition.
80.00

87
QU138
Australia: 1927 Canberra Florin in display plastic cover x 6.
25.00

88
QU137
Australia: 1934-1935 Florin in average circulated condition.
150.00

89
QU134
Australia: 1934-1935 Florin in average circulated condition.
150.00

90
QU145
Australia: 1937 Crown in very good condition.
20.00

91
QU147
Australia: 1946 3d x 50 in circulated condition.
35.00

92
QU148
Australia: 1946 6d x 33 in circulated condition.
50.00

93
QU149
Australia: 1946 1/- x 19 in circulated condition.
55.00

94
QU150
Australia: 1946 2/- x 12 in circulated condition.
70.00

95
QU132
Australia: 1946 1d in average circulated condition.
35.00

96
AV105
Australia: bag of silver coins, pre-1946 3d x 27, 6d x 2, 1/-, 2/ &



Crown, post-1946 3d x 10, 6d x 2 & 1/-.
60.00

97
AV106
Australia: 1.2 kg bag of 1d sorted into years including 1946.
50.00

98
QU142
Australia: 1d collection in album including 1946.
60.00

99
AF220
Australia: 1d collection of 75 coins in Australian Coin album.
25.00

100
RY1
Australia: ½d x 127 and 1d x 9.
40.00

101
QU146
Australia: post-1946 pre-decimal collection, 3d x 14, 6d x 5, 1/- & 2/-



x 6 in circulated condition. 
30.00

102
QU123
Australia: 1966 Decimal Currency set in presentation case by RAM.



Some toning.
100.00

103
AU32
Australia: 1966 round 50c x 5.
25.00

104
AU33
Australia: 1966 round 50c x 5.
25.00

105
QU143
Australia: 1966-1982 collection in Hendo album.
25.00

106
QU144
Australia: 1966 50c Commemorative coin collection by Sherwood.
40.00

107
QU124
Australia: 1969 six coin proof set by RAM. No certificate.
80.00

108
QU126
Australia: 1970 Cook Bicentenary boxed medallion by State Savings


Bank.
15.00

109
AV104
Australia: 1970 gold and silver medallions in box by State Savings



Bank.
15.00

110
QU110
Australia: 1985 mint set uncirculated coin collectors set by RAM.
15.00

111
QU153
Australia: 1885 proof set by RAM.
15.00

112
AV103
Australia: 1986 $10 proof Commemorative issue, South Australia 150



Years boxed coin by RAM.
15.00

113
QU129
Australia: 1988 Commemorative $10 banknote.
15.00

114
QU140
Australia: 1992 uncirculated coin set by RAM.
20.00

115
QU113
Australia: 1992 $1 five coin set by RAM.
20.00

116
QU112
Australia: 1992 uncirculated coin set by RAM.
20.00

117
QU111
Australia: 1995 uncirculated coin set by RAM.
15.00

118
QU114
Australia: 1995 Australia’s Baby coin set by RAM.
20.00

119
QU115
Australia: 1996 Bradman $5 boxed coin set by RAM.
25.00

120
QU117
Australia: 1997 $1 silver Old Parliament House coin by RAM.
25.00

121
QU141
Australia: 1998 uncirculated coin set by RAM.
15.00

122
QU120
Australia: 1998 uncirculated coin set by RAM.
15.00

123
QU121
Australia: 2000 Australia’s First Victoria Cross $1 uncirculated coin



pack by RAM.
40.00

124
QU122
Australia: 2001 Victoria State proof coin set by RAM.
20.00

125
QU125
Australia: 2001 Centenary of Federation Holey Dollar and Dump



boxed set by Perth Mint.
25.00

126
QU109
Australia: 2001 six coin proof set by RAM.
40.00

127
QU119
Australia: 2001 150th Anniversary of Gold Discovery at Bendigo



bronze and silver coins.
15.00

128
QU118
Australia: 2003 Prince William’s 21st Birthday coin by Perth Mint.
25.00

129
QU116
Australia: 2004 uncirculated coin set by RAM.
20.00

130
QU127
Australia: 2005 ANZAC and Remembrance $1 coins in replica



chocolate tin. No certificate.
40.00

131
AV101
Australia: 2004 $5 fine silver proof coin, Sydney to Athens, by RAM.
30.00

132
AV102
Australia: 2004 Year of the Monkey $1 silver boxed coin by Perth



Mint.
30.00

133
QU128
Australia: 2008 Mary Mackillop $1 uncirculated coin on card by



RAM.
20.00

134
DY105
Brazil: 2016 Olympic Games proof set of 16 coins in wooden box.



Original cost $99.
55.00

135
QU136
Great Britain: 1797 2d in average condition with nicks on rim.
80.00

136
AV108
Great Britain: 1797 2d in average condition with nicks on rim.
50.00

137
AV109
New Zealand: 1947 1/-, 1948 Florin & 1948 Half-Crown, all in good



condition.
24.00

138
QU151
Papua New Guinea: 1975 First Coinage proof set by Franklin Mint.
20.00

139
QU152
Papua New Guinea: 1976 First Coinage proof set by Franklin Mint.
20.00

140
AV107
World coins including 1973 Liberia $5, 1975 German 5 Mark,



Seychelles 10R, Canada 1973 $5 & $10 and Canada 1981 $1.
25.00

141
QU139
1kg of world coins.
18.00

P N C’s
142
SX11
Australia: 2000 For Valour.
30.00

143
SX12
Australia: 2000 Olympic Sports – Swimming and Athletics.
30.00

144
AU18
International Society of Postmasters collection of 72 covers and



matching limited edition sterling silver coins in album.
70.00

145
AU19
International Society of Postmasters collection of 72 covers and



matching limited edition sterling silver coins in album.
70.00

CIGARETTE CARDS
146
BB103
Wills Old Inns, 1st series, set of 40 in new condition.
50.00

POSTCARDS

147
DB214
Two Field Service postcards from 1916 and 1917.
20.00

P.S.E.

148
SV218
Australia: large box of unused PSEs.
20.00

MISCELLANEOUS

149
AF223
Fabrics printed with flags, school emblems, town arms, famous



people, medals, churches, flowers and birds in folders.
20.00

WORLD COLLECTIONS
150
RF205
Abu Dhabi to Austria to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album. Noted good Argentina and lots of MNH and mint hinged Australia decimal stamps.
50.00

151
RF204
Azerbaijan to Cocos Islands to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

152
RF203
Costa Rica to Finland to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

153
RF202
Grenada to Italy to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

154
RF201
Ivory Coast to Malagasy Republic to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album. Noted good Japan and North Korea.
50.00

155
RF211
Malawi to Nauru to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album. Noted good late Malta and Manchuria overprints
50.00

156
RF209
Nepal to Peru to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

157
RF210
Upper Volta to Zululand to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

158
RF206
Russia to Sarawak to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album. Thousands of mint hinged stamps and miniature sheets from Soviet Union and Russia.
50.00

159
RF207
Saudi Arabia to Thurn & Taxis to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

160
RF208
Thailand to U.S.A. to 2010 on illustrated pages in large Harris Senior Statesman album.
50.00

161
CZ102
1981 Official Presentation Sets of the International Society of Postmasters with MNH stamps, silver stamp reproductions and First day covers on illustrated pages from 36 countries.
50.00
162
GZ206
Middle East 1930-1979 mint hinged and used stamps in folder with notes including Gulf nations, Iraq, Palestine and Jordan.
35.00

163
AF205
Old Empire Album with over 1000 stamps including 521 British Empire and 445 Europe.
40.00

164
CZ101
1983 World Communications Year Collection of MNH stamps and miniature sheets on illustrated pages in large United Nations album.
80.00

165
DE110
MNH miniature sheets from Australia, Fiji, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Israel, Jersey, Nauru, New Caledonia, Norfolk Island & Switzerland in folder.
20.00

166
DE111
MNH miniature sheets from Australia, Christmas Island, Cocos Islands, France, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Nauru, Pitcairn Islands & Samoa in folder.
20.00
167
CB202
MNH and used blocks and strips in stock-book from Norfolk Island, Papua New Guinea & Malta.
40.00

168
AF207
Over 5000 used stamps in Diplomat album.
50.00

169
RX208
MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in small stock-book with noted catalogue values.
30.00

170
RX219
Africa and Arab countries used stamps in large album.
20.00

171
CU109
European collections mainly France, Germany & Netherlands on 24 Hagner pages price for sale.
20.00

172
QC103
Good Germany, Nepal & Vietnam MNH, mint hinged and used duplicated stamps in red cover 16 white pages Lighthouse album.
30.00

173
SN7
Two old c1930 Triumph albums with hundreds of used stamps.
100.00

174
AU23
Aden – Mexico, hundreds of mint and used stamps in album mainly 1950-1979 and includes some very early issues.
30.00

175
DG209
Germany, Israel & Monaco mainly 1930- 1950 mint hinged and used in home-made spring-back album.
20.00

176
CJ101
Western Australia including imperforates, Victoria barred numerals, Great Britain modern MNH sets and miniature sheets and U.S.A. postage dues plus other stamps.
25.00

177
CJ105
MNH, mint hinged and used stamps, stamp packs and postcards in Fil-I-Safe 16 page album, mainly Austria and Canada.
20.00

178
CJ102
Mainly British Commonwealth modern MNH sets and miniature sheets in album.
20.00

179
SV212
Many stamps in red cover, 48 white pages album.
20.00

180
DE113
1978 Commonwealth Coronation Anniversary MNH miniature sheets in folder.
30.00

181
DE114
Duplicated MNH stamps, blocks and miniature sheets from Australia, Canada, Cyprus, Hong Kong, Ross Dependency, Seychelles & Tokelau in folder.
30.00

182
SV214
Hundreds of used stamps in nine home-made booklets.
25.00
183
BS204
The International Postage Stamp Album, Part 1, by Scott. Large album with illustrated pages for all world issues from 1840 to mid-1940s. Some used stamps.
50.00 
184
BS203
The International Postage Stamp Album, Part 3, by Scott. Large


album with illustrated pages for all world issues to 1949-1955. Some


used stamps.
25.00

185
BS202
The International Postage Stamp Album, Part 4, by Scott. Large album with illustrated pages for all world issues to 1956-1959. Some used stamps.
25.00

186
BS201
The International Postage Stamp Album, Part 5, by Scott. Large album with illustrated pages for all world issues to 1961-1962. Some used stamps.
25.00

187
DG205
Mint hinged and used stamps in home-made album with stamps from Belgium to U.S.A.
40.00
188
DG206
Mint hinged and used stamps in Errimar Globe Trotter album with stamps from Argentina to U.S.A.
20.00

189
DG207
Mint hinged and used stamps in home-made album with stamps from France, Monaco & Vatican.
20.00

190
AU27
The City loose-leaf Stamp Album with about 700 used stamps in average condition from 1900 to 1960.
30.00

191
SU1
The Upward Stamp Album with about 300 used stamps in average condition from 1900 to 1980.
100.00

192
AF222
Old world albums and loose stamps in box.
20.00

193
GZ214
Statesman Deluxe Album with mint hinged and used stamps Albania to Ivory Coast.
50.00
194
GZ213
Statesman Deluxe Album with mint hinged and used stamps Jamaica to Yemen.
30.00

195
SN8
World stamps 1930-1950 in over 40 small tins, some sorted.
20.00

AUSTRALIA: COLLECTIONS
196
DY106
1913-1988 duplicated used stamps in large Lighthouse 64 page album.
40.00

197
DB104
Duplicated used Kangaroos, KGV Heads, pre-decimal and States in 32 page Lighthouse album with many good barred numeral cancels.
30.00

198
DB105
Duplicated used Kangaroos and States on 13 Hagner pages with some good barred numeral cancels.
20.00

199
DB103
Duplicated used KGV Heads, pre-decimal and States in 16 page KEK album with many good barred numeral cancels.
20.00

200
CB201
MNH and used stamps including pages of KGV Heads in album.
75.00

201
QU101
Used to 1963 then mint hinged to 1971 on illustrated pages in Seven Seas album including 5/- Kangaroo, 1938 Robes used, BCOF mint hinged set, pre-decimal and decimal Navigators mint hinged and 1971 Christmas block of seven.
200.00
202
DE122
1927-1966 MNH with a few mint hinged stamps on 12 Hagner pages including 5/- Bridge with clipped perforations and both sets of Robes.
400.00

203
QC102
1927-1981 mint hinged and later MNH stamps on 10 double-sided Hagner pages in folder.
30.00

204
AF211
1928-1975 used stamps on Seven Seas pages in album.
25.00

205
DG8
1996-2005 fine used stamps in large stock-book.
50.00

206
DG12
2005-2017 fine used and mint no gum stamps in large stock-book.
30.00

207
BN202
Slogan cancels 1950-2000 in Edelweis album with some stained pages.
20.00

KANGAROOS: COLLECTIONS

208
DB211
½d x 2, 1d x 22 (2 inverted watermarks), 2d x 2, 4d x 2, 6d, 9d x 2 & 2/- x 2, used.
20.00

KANGAROOS: FIRST WATERMARK
209
RG3
used selection of 42 stamps ½d to 5/- sorted by colour, die and variety.
300.00

210
DB213
9d violet perforated large OS, stain top right corner.
25.00

211
DB212
2d grey and 1/- turquoise perforated large OS, used.
25.00
KANGAROOS: THIRD WATERMARK

212
BM103
10/- grey and pink, used, clipped top perforations.
50.00

213
EX101
2/- pair, perforated OS, mint hinged.
140.00

KANGAROOS: SMALL MULTIPLE WATERMARK

214
RG1
used selection of 20 stamps, 6d to 5/- including OS.
100.00

KANGAROOS: C OF A WATERMARK

215
RG2
used selection 6d x 2, 6d OS x 2, 9d x 4, 2/- type A x 4, 2/- type B x 3 & 5/- x 3.
80.00

216
TC225
5/- grey and yellow used, ex presentation pack.
20.00

KANGAROOS: SPECIMEN OVERPRINTS

217
QU102
    10/- Type D, £1grey Type C & £2 black and red Type D, mint hinged.
    200.00
KGV: COLLECTIONS
218
DG211
duplicated used selection of 1d green and 2d red in small album.
20.00

219
SK103
MNH, mint hinged and used selection of 114 stamps with varieties



identified. Also OS, overprinted OS and Government perforations.
50.00

220
SV219
used stamps on paper in container and 1d reds on and off paper in



similar container in shoe-box.
20.00

KGV: SECOND WATERMARK
221
TC226
1½d red, plate flaw, MNH pair. ASC 89(22)i.
25.00

KGV: SMALL MULTIPLE WATERMARK, PERF 13 ½ x 12 ½
222
EX105
2d brown, perforated OS, bottom marginal block of four. Hinge remains on top two stamps.
50.00

223
EX106
½d orange, perforated OS, top right marginal block of four. Hinge remains in selvedge.
30.00
224
EX107
1½d red, perforated OS, bottom right marginal block of four. Hinge remains on top two stamps.
70.00

225
EX104
2d red, Die II, perforated OS, bottom left marginal block of four. Centred high. Hinge remains on top two stamps.
100.00

226
EX103
3d blue, Die I, perforated OS, mint hinged pair. Centred high.
100.00

KGV: THIRD WATERMARK
227
AV110
4d lemon, perforated OS, heavily cancelled.
25.00

KGV: C of A WATERMARK

228
TC227
5d brown, overprinted OS, CTO, no gum.
20.00
AUSTRALIA: PRE DECIMALS
229
SV202
MNH stamps on eight Hagner pages including blocks.
20.00

230
GZ201
1913-1970 used stamps in home-made folder with notes including good Kangaroos and KGV.
75.00

231
DE116
MNH blocks x 37 on four Hagner pages.
40.00

232
DE115
MNH imprint blocks including KGVI 1/4, ANZAC 1/- pair and 10/- robes, thick paper.
50.00

233
AF212
1913 KGV to 1965 duplicated used stamps in stock-book.
20.00

234
SE201
MNH selection including £1 Robes, KGV 1d red engraved pairs x 2, 3d Kingsford Smith, 1/- Victoria Centenary, 2d and 9d Macarthur and Navigators.
50.00

235
SK101
1914 6d claret Kookaburra, MNH, centred right.
25.00

236
TC228
1914 6d claret Kookaburra, CTO, hinged.
30.00
237
QU103
1928 Philatelic Exhibition 3d Kookaburra miniature sheet, hinge remains on selvedge.
120.00

238
DE102
1928 Philatelic Exhibition 3d Kookaburra miniature sheet, hinge remains on top selvedge.
200.00

239
EX108
1929 Air Mail, type B, perforated OS, top marginal block of four, MNH. Hinge in top margin. Perforations split vertically selvedge and top pair.
80.00

240
TC230
1929 Air Mail, Type A, perforated OS, hinge in margin.
20.00

241
TC229
1928 Philatelic Exhibition 3d Kookaburra miniature sheet, MNH.
150.00

242
TC231
1929 Air Mail, Type B, perforated OS, MNH.
40.00

243
TC232
1914 6d claret Kookaburra, CTO, hinged.
100.00

244
TC233
1931 6d Kingsford Smith, overprinted OS, MNH.
20.00

245
QU104
1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, mint hinged, centred left.
200.00

246
EX102
1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, bottom marginal stamp. Burnie, Tasmania cancel, mint hinged with full gum.
180.00
247
SK102
1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, postally used, well centred.
200.00

248
TC234
1932 2d Harbour Bridge, block of four with Philatelic Exhibition cancel.
20.00

249
TC235
1934 Macarthur set, MNH.
40.00

250
TC237
1938 £1 Robes, thick paper, MNH.
50.00

251
TC236
1938 10/- Robes, thick paper, MNH.
20.00

252
TC242
1946 5/10 Food Parcel stamp, mint hinged.
30.00

253
RY3
1948 Coronation Robes, thick paper, MNH set.
50.00

254
RY2
1948 Coronation Robes, 5/- block of four, thick paper, MNH.
50.00

255
DY108
1949 Arms £1 x 2, 10/- pair and 5/- x 2, MNH.
20.00
256
DE103
1953 Food Production 3d and 3½d left bottom corner blocks of nine, MNH.
30.00

257
TC238
 1953 Food Production 3d and 3½d blocks of nine, MNH.
20.00

258
TC239
1953 Arms set overprinted SPECIMEN, mint hinged.
50.00

259
TC241
1960 8d Tiger Cat, retouch variety in block of six, MNH.
50.00

260
BM101
1963 5d QEII MNH block of 120 for 20 booklet panes with imperforate pairs.
70.00

POSTAGE DUES

261
TC240
1958 ½d, no watermark, block of four, MNH.
100.00

262
AF224
1d sheet of 120, CTO cancels.
25.00

263
AF225
½d sheet of 120, CTO cancels.
25.00

264
CJ113
1902-1958 mint hinged and used selection of 70 stamps in very good



condition on illustrated pages in Seven Seas Commonwealth Postage


Dues album with slip-case.
40.00

AUSTRALIA: DECIMALS
265
GZ217
1966-1984 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on Seven Seas pages

 

in folder. Some damaged stamps.
50.00

266
TB101
2006 Commonwealth Games miniature sheets x 17 on Hagners,



MNH. FV $62.50.
35.00

267
DE117
1966 50c Dampier left marginal blocks of four with plate numbers 1



& 2, MNH.
100.00

268
DE118
1966 $1 Flinders gutter block of four with plate number 3, MNH.
20.00

269
DE104
1971 Christmas top pane of 25, MNH.
30.00

270
QX101
1971 Christmas block of 25, white paper, MNH.
25.00

271
SV213
1971 Christmas panes of 25 x 2, MNH.
25.00

272
DE124
1971 Christmas top pane of 25, MNH.
30.00

273
SV206
1973 Marine Life & Gemstones, 1c, 2c, 3c, 4c, 6c, 7c, 9c & 9c on 8c



sheets, MNH.
20.00

274
CY103
1988 Bicentennial Collection of five books and MNH stamp sets.
25.00
275
SQ12
1989 stock-book for 20th UPU Congress containing selection of 1984-



1989 MNH stamps. FV $163.63.
85.00

276
GZ218
1992-1996 used stamps in home-made folder.
20.00

277
DE119
1992 45c Wildlife self-adhesives sheetlet of 5 overprinted Columbian



Expo. Stamps are all over Helicon instead of bands. Only three



sheetlets reported.
100.00

278
DB205
2000 Sydney Olympic Games Australian Gold Medallists album, 16



MNH Sheets. FV $72.00.
35.00

279
AG3
2000 Sydney Olympic Games Australian Gold Medallists album, 16



MNH Sheets. FV $72.00.
35.00

280
BS3
2000 Sydney Olympic Games Australian Gold Medallists album, 16



MNH Sheets. FV $72.00.
35.00

281
TC244
2002 AFL Teams on personalized stamp sheets. FV $144.
100.00

282
TC243
2002 AFL Teams on personalized stamp sheets. FV $144.
100.00

283
SQ14
2004 souvenir pack for 20th UPU Congress containing selection of 



International Post MNH stamps with FV $79.75.
40.00

284
SQ13
2004 souvenir pack for 20th UPU Congress containing selection of 



International Post MNH stamps with FV $79.75.
40.00

285
QU108
2006 Commonwealth Games Collection stamp packs.
50.00

286
DY109
2006 Commonwealth Games Collection stamp and sheetlets in folder.
50.00


 
FV $67.
40.00

287
TC247
Prestige booklets x 15. FV $158.85.
75.00

288
DB215
Mint no gum stamps 5c to 70c with FV of over $400.
150.00

289
SJ101
CTO stamps in packets, mostly in blocks.
50.00

290
DB216
MNH, mint hinged and used stamps and miniature sheets in bags. FV



of mint stamps $120.
40.00

291
TC245
Personalized stamp packs and sheet. FV $88.40.
50.00

292
SK3
$5 Mentone painting fine used x 103, $2 On Wallaby Track fine used


x 182, $5 Mentone SPECIMEN MNH x 6 in large stock-book.
30.00
293
TC246
Stamp packs FV $292.25.
175.00

294
AF219
50c x 61, 55c x 111 & 60c x 121, mint stamps.
25.00

AUSTRALIAN TERRITORIES

295
SH101
A.A.T.: 1995 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheets, AAT issue, Singapore 95 overprint & Capex 96 overprint, MNH
30.00

296
SN1
A.A.T.: MNH stamps including strips and blocks in large stock-book. Similar Norfolk Island.
100.00

297
QU106
1996 Collection with stamps and miniature sheets, FV $32.20.
18.00

298
SV223
MNH sheets of Nauru and Norfolk Island.
30.00

299
DB108
Christmas Island: 1958-1982 MNH complete collection on illustrated pages in Seven Seas album.
20.00

300
SV203
Christmas Island: MNH stamps and sheets on seven Hagners in folder.
20.00

301
SY19
Christmas Island: 2000-2013 MNH complete collection on illustrated pages in Seven Seas album with slip-case including gutter strip and sheetlets.
50.00

302
SY18
Christmas Island: 1958-1999 MNH complete collection on illustrated pages in Seven Seas album with slip-case including gutter strip and sheetlets.
40.00

303
GZ202
Christmas Island: 1958-2013 mint hinged and used stamps in home-made album with historical notes. Also many covers.
25.00

304
SV204
Cocos Islands: MNH stamps with many blocks and miniature sheets on 15 Hagner pages.
25.00
305
EX109
Norfolk Island: 1947-1996 duplicated MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on 18 Hagner pages.
50.00

306
BS102
Norfolk Island: 1947-2007 duplicated MNH and mint hinged stamps in 64 page KABE album.
150.00

307
SN6
Norfolk Island: 1947-2000 complete mint hinged collection in album. Many pre-decimal stamps are in blocks of four.
50.00

308
DB106
Norfolk Island: 1947-1984 complete early mint hinged to 1974 then MNH in Seven Seas album.
60.00

309
SV205
A.A.T.: MNH stamps on 12 Hagner pages.
20.00

310
SY20
A.A.T.: 1957-2017 complete MNH collection in Seven Seas album with slip-case containing extra gutter strips at back of album.
40.00

311
SY13
Cocos Islands: 1994-2008 First Day covers in PW First Day cover album with slip-case.
20.00

312
SY15
Christmas Island: 2005-2008 First Day covers in PW First Day cover album with slip-case, including PNCs.
25.00

313
SY14
Christmas Island: 1993-2005 First Day covers in PW First Day cover

 

album with slip-case, including one PNC.
25.00

314
SY16
A.A.T.: 1961-2007 First Day covers in PW First Day cover

 

album with slip-case.
20.00

AEROGRAMMES

315
DE112
Australia: selection of unused aerogrammes. Similar U.S.A.
20.00

316
SV221
Australia and World unused aerogrammes.
20.00

AUSTRALIA: COVERS
317
SY3
1999-2000 79 First Day covers and PNCs including Victoria Cross PNC in PW album.
70.00

318
SY8
1977-1982 65 First Day covers in PW album.
25.00

319
SY6
2006-2008 70 First Day covers and PNCs in PW album.
25.00

320
SY7
1982-1987 95 First Day covers in PW album.
25.00

321
SY5
2005-2006 54 First Day covers in PW album.
25.00

322
SY4
1987-1990 59 First Day covers in PW album.
25.00

323
SY12
1993-1996 70 First Day covers and one PNC in PW album.
25.00

324
SY10
1990-1993 54 First Day covers in PW album.
25.00

325
SY9
2001-2003 72 First Day covers and PNCs in PW album.
25.00

326
SY1
1970-1977 104 First Day covers in PW album.
25.00

327
SY11
1996-1999 64 First Day covers and PNCs in PW album.
25.00

328
SY2
2003-2005 68 First Day covers and PNCs in PW album.
25.00

329
SV222
1970-1990 First Day covers in large box.
20.00

330
SV216
1980-1986 First Day covers in folder. Similar A.A.T.
20.00

331
SE203
Hundreds of First Day covers and PSEs in shoe-box.
20.00

332
CZ103
2006-2009 selection of over 100 unaddressed First Day covers including se-tenant blocks and miniature sheets in Lighthouse album.
150.00

333
SV217
First Day covers and PSEs in large box. Also Paintings SPECIMENS.
20.00

334
SV220
First Day covers and PSEs in three folders I large box. Also Norfolk Island.
25.00

335
QL102
1992 x 137 duplicated First Day covers.
20.00

336
QL105
2000 x 152 duplicated First Day covers.
45.00

337
QL107
2001 x 28 Parliament Centenary miniature sheets on First Day covers.
30.00

338
QL110
2006 x 127 duplicated First Day covers.
35.00

339
QL109
2002 x 71 duplicated First Day covers.
20.00

340
QL101
1990 x 55 & 1991 x 192 duplicated First Day covers.
30.00

341
QL103
1994 x 33, 1995 x 5, 1996 x 60 & 1997 x 35 duplicated First Day covers.
20.00

342
QL104
1998 x 100 & 1999 x 21 duplicated First Day covers.
25.00

343
QL108
2005 x 108 duplicated First Day covers.
30.00

344
QL106
2001 x 147 duplicated First Day covers.
30.00

B.C.O.F.
345
DE123
MNH set of nine with shades of 1d and thick and thin papers of 5/-.
200.00

AUSTRALIAN STATES
346
CU119
duplicated used selection of 286 stamps on Hagner pages.
20.00

347
DY107
duplicated used se3lection on eight Hagner pages including good range of NSW higher value Stamp Duty stamps.
20.00

348
DB210
Victoria and NSW used stamps in large album.
25.00

349
DB102
heavily duplicated used selection on 14 Hagner pages in folder with many barred numeral cancels from all states.
20.00

350
SV201
used stamps on nine Hagner pages.
20.00

351
QB1
Queensland: 1912 registered cover with 1d x 4 stamps cancelled Sydney 1912 with NSW registration label.
30.00

352
CU120
Queensland: 1880 10/- brown Stamp Duty used pair postally used.
40.00

353
CU121
Queensland: 1882 £1 green x 3, one with fiscal cancel, all with faults.
20.00
354
CU122
Victoria: 1850 1d brown with frame lines, fine used, four margins.
20.00

355
QB2
Victoria: 1886 £5 pale blue and maroon Stamp duty fiscally cancelled with light line date.
30.00

356
QB3
Victoria: 1917 2d Stamp Duty, upright crown watermark, perf 12½, block of 60. Two margin spots and one damaged stamp.
25.00 

WORLD COVERS
357
DB208
Netherland Indies: 1978 Golden Jubilee 15c & 20c blocks on First



Day cover.
20.00

358
DB207
1953 Coronation Flight covers x QANTAS x 8.
25.00

359
QB8
New Guinea: 1934 First New Guinea to Sydney Airmail cover signed



by pilot.
60.00

360
DE128
QANTAS, BOAC and KLM First Flight covers x 26.
50.00

361
AU21
Israel: 1980-1999 duplicated collection of 180 covers.
30.00 
REST OF THE WORLD
362
TC211
Aden – Qu’Aiti State of Hadhramaut: 1942 overprinted set of 11, mint hinged.
40.00

363
CU101
Argentina: 1862 5c, 10c & 15c MNH imperforate, tone spots on 5c and 15c. Most likely 1870 reprints.
20.00

364
RX201
Argentina: 1864 5c red, used.
20.00

365
RX220
Austria: 1874-1935 duplicated used stamps in large folder including Zeitungsmarken 1880-1916 and Portomarken 1919-1935.
50.00

366
RX202
Austria: 1850 1K yellow used, SG # 6a.
60.00

367
RX203
Austria: 1925 Postage Dues 1S, 2S, 5S & 10S mint hinged and 1S and 2S used.
60.00

368
TC212
Austria: 1953 Airmail, used.
20.00

369
DB101
Barbados: 41 higher value stamps to $5, used.
20.00
370
TC214
Barbados: 1938 Badge of the Colony selection, mint hinged.
25.00

371
TC215
Barbados: 1979 Birds set of 16, MNH.
25.00

372
CJ111
Basutoland: 1938 KGVI definitive set of 11, mint hinged.
25.00

373
CJ112
Bechuanaland Protectorate: 1938 KGVI definitive set of 13, mint hinged.
20.00

374
AF208
British Commonwealth: mint hinged and used stamps including 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation and complete 1946 Peace sets in Paramount loose-leaf album.
40.00

375
AF218
British Commonwealth: 1575 mint and used stamps in Gibbons King George VI album for Commonwealth issues.
250.00

376
DG208
British Commonwealth: mint hinged and used stamps in Gibbons Britannia spring-back album.
60.00

377
AF214
British Commonwealth: mint hinged and used stamps QV to modern from Antigua, Bahamas & Barbados in home-made album with notes.
30.00

378
AF213
British Commonwealth: mint hinged and used stamps QV to modern from British Guyana, Honduras & Virgin Islands in home-made album with notes.
30.00

379
DG202
Belgium: 1861-1922 used stamps on two-sided Hagner including 1c green and 40c red Medallions.
30.00
380
DG9
Belgium: 1957-1971 complete mint sets on 20 Hagner pages in binder.
50.00

381
RX206
Bosnia & Herzegovina: 1900 20h pink, MNH. SG#156.
50.00

382
DE105
British Guiana: 1937 Royal Wedding set, MNH, perforated SPECIMEN.
20.00

383
CJ104
British Antarctic Territory: MNH mint hinged and used stamps and miniature sheets in 14 page Lighthouse album. Also Seychelles and B.I.O.T.
20.00

384
CU107
Canada: MNH and used stamps and First Day covers on Hagner pages in folder.
20.00

385
GZ212
Canada: 1851-2000 used stamps with notes in home-made folder. Included cut-outs of more valuable stamps.
35.00

386
DE109
Canada – Newfoundland: 1935 Silver Jubilee set, MNH perforated SPECIMEN.
60.00

387
RM2
Canada: 1977, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982 & 1983 Year books with MNH



stamps.
70.00

388
RM1
Canada: 1987, 1988 x 2 & 1993 Year books with MNH stamps.
70.00

389
CJ107
Canada: 1951 $1 Fisherman overprinted G, mint no gum pair, split perforations.
20.00
390
CJ106
Canada: 1951 $1 Fisherman overprinted G, MNH.
20.00

391
QC106
China: duplicated mint hinged and used stamps in small album.
50.00

392
CU118
China: duplicated mint hinged and used stamps, mainly 1980-1999 in 32 page Lighthouse album.
20.00

393
SQ3
China: 2004 presentation album by China Post for 23rd UPU Congress.
25.00

394
SQ2
China: 2004 presentation album by China Post for 23rd UPU Congress.
25.00

395
CU108
Cilicia: mint hinged and used overprints on France and Turkey stamps.
20.00

396
DE125
East Africa & Uganda Protectorate: 1912 KGV 5R used.
70.00

397
GZ204
Falkland Islands: 1891-2002 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps with notes in home-made album. Also Falkland Dependencies and South Georgia.
40.00

398
DE106
Falkland Islands: 1935 Silver Jubilee set, MNH, perforated SPECIMEN.
60.00

399
EX114
Falkland Island Dependencies: 1954 definitive set of 15, ½d to 2/6 mint hinged, 5/- & 10/- mint no gum and £1 mint hinged with tone spots.
70.00

400
CU110
Fiji: KGVI 6d mint hinged blocks of 20 and 4 perf 13½ and block of four perf 12.
20.00

401
CY104
Fiji: heavily duplicated used stamps in old 12 page stock-book.
20.00

402
AF221
Fiji: 560 MNH stamps in 16 sheets, MNH.
20.00

403
DE107
Fiji: 1946 Victory set, MNH, perforated SPECIMEN.
30.00
404
CU112
Fiji: 1954 QEII mint hinged set of 15.
40.00

405
CU111
Fiji: 1969 QEII definitive set of 17, MNH.
20.00

406
CU113
France: mint hinged stamps on six Hagner pages and  French Colonies.
20.00

407
DG204
France: 1849-1976 used stamps with notes in home-made album.
70.00

408
DG201
France: 1853-1938 used stamps on two Hagner pages including Napoleon & Ceres. Value in 1930 stamps.
30.00

409
SQ8
France: 2004 Souvenir pack from 24th UPU Congress with stamps 2002-2003.
30.00
410
CJ103
Germany: old postcards and covers and WWII Feldpost covers in album.
20.00

411
RX217
Germany: 1895-1985 duplicated MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in large album. Also German States and Allied Occupation.
30.00

412
RX207
Germany: 1920-1939 MNH and used stamps including Berlin overprints. Four 1890s unaddressed covers.
30.00

413
RX215
Germany: 1920-1940 duplicated MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in large album.
30.00

414
RX216
Germany: 1920-1940 duplicated MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in large album.
30.00

415
RX211
Germany: 1933-1943 several hundred stamps in small album, mainly Hindenburg issues. Some Hitler and General Government issues.
30.00

416
CU106
Germany – Dalmatia: 1943 German Occupation overprinted Italian Express stamps, SG E24 & E27 used.
20.00

417
CU104
Germany – German Occupation of Slovenia: 1944 overprinted Italian stamps, new values, mint hinged set of five.
20.00

418
CU103
Germany – Gulf of Kotor: 1944 German Occupation overprinted Italian stamps set of six, MNH.
30.00

419
CT101
Germany – West Berlin: 1949 Berlin Relief Fund miniature sheet, MNH. Small gum disturbance and paper adhesion on top of gum.
300.00

420
QC105
Germany - BRD: 1949-1960 MNH, mint hinged, used and CTO stamps in 16 page album.
40.00

421
RX218
Germany – BRD: 1980-1993 used and CTO collection of several hundred stamps on illustrated pages in Schaubek album.
30.00

422
SQ9
Germany - BRD: 1994 souvenir album from 21st UPU Congress with 1991-1993 MNH stamps. Autographed by CEO Deutsche Bundespost.
30.00

423
SQ5
Germany – BRD: 2003 Yearbook, new in wrapper.
20.00

424
RX224
Germany – Prussia: 28 old used stamps.
30.00

425
RX225
Germany – Bayern: 28 old used stamps.
40.00

426
RX228
Germany – States: Brunswick x 6, Baden x 13 & Hamburg x 5, mint and used.
40.00

427
RX229
Germany – States: 34 old used stamps Hannover, Wurttemberg, Lubeck and North German Federation.
20.00

428
RX230
Germany – Thurn & Taxis: 24 old mint hinged and used stamps.
30.00

429
RX226
Germany – States: Bergedorf x 8, Bremen x 6 & Oldenburg x 5.
40.00

430
RX227
Germany – Wurttemberg: 48 old used stamps.
30.00

431
DE108
Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1937 Royal Wedding set, MNH, perforated SPECIMEN.
30.00

432
TC213
Gold Coast: 1938 KGVI set, MNH and mint hinged.
20.00

433
RX210
Great Britain: 1880-1954 used stamps in small album.
30.00

434
SV215
Great Britain: 1938-2010 MNH and used stamps on 29 Hagner pages in folder. Also First Day covers and stamp packs in shoe-box.
25.00

435
GZ210
Great Britain: 1840-2008 mint hinged and used stamps in home-made folder with notes including Penny Black. Stamp cut-outs represent higher value stamps.
75.00

436
DG4
Great Britain: 1841-1951 used stamps on illustrated pages in Leuchtturm album with slip-case. Note 73 QV stamps identified by plate numbers.
80.00

437
DG203
Great Britain: 1841-2010 used stamps in large album with 1883 QV 2/6 and 5/- & KEVII 2/6 and 5/-.
100.00

438
JD101
Great Britain: 1858-1992 early used, the mint hinged and MNH stamps and miniature sheets in 64 page Schaubek album.
80.00

439
DB202
Great Britain: 1873-2010 used stamps in stock-book.
40.00

440
CJ109
Great Britain: 1963 Lifeboat Congress set, MNH, phosphor paper.
20.00

441
CJ110
Great Britain: 1963 Red Cross set, MNH, phosphor paper.
20.00

442
EX112
Great Britain: 1972-1990 duplicated MNH stamps in 32 page Lighthouse album.
100.00

443
SL105
Great Britain: 1977-1986 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs.
60.00

444
SL101
Great Britain: 1983-1988 35 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs in album.
35.00
445
SL102
Great Britain: 1989-1992 33 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs in album.
35.00

446
SL103
Great Britain: 1992-1997 58 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs in album.
60.00

447
SL107
Great Britain: 1995-2000 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs.
60.00

448
BS205
Great Britain: 1998-2000 MNH stamps on Hagner pages including Regional issues.
20.00

449
SL104
Great Britain: 1997-1999 58 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs in album.
60.00

450
SL106
Great Britain: 1987-1994 Royal Mail Mint Stamp packs.
60.00

451
DJ101
Great Britain: 2001 Smilers 1st Class mail sheet, MNH.
25.00

452
SL113
Great Britain: 1996-2002, MNH stamp sets.
30.00

453
SL109
Great Britain: 1980-1985, MNH stamp sets.
10.00

454
SL110
Great Britain: 1986-1988, MNH stamp sets.
20.00

455
SL111
Great Britain: 1989-1991, MNH stamp sets.
20.00

456
SL112
Great Britain: 1992-1995, MNH stamp sets.
20.00

457
GZ208
Great Britain – Regional Issues, Channel Islands & Isle of Man: MNH, mint hinged and used stamps with notes in folder.
35.00

458
CZ1
Honduras: 1878-2000 early mint hinged then 1935 postally used on annotated pages in album.
80.00

459
GZ207
Hong Kong: 1862-2000 mint hinged and used stamps with notes in home-made album. Similar Singapore 1948-2001.
50.00

460
QN101
Hong Kong: 1962 QEII $20, top left marginal stamp from sheet 02232, MNH.
60.00

461
CY105
Hong Kong: QV to 1976 duplicated mint hinged and used selection of several hundred stamps on 25 Hagner pages plus several hundred QEII definitive in packets.
50.00

462
TC205
Hong Kong: 1982 Definitives on First Day cover.
30.00

463
RM5
Hong Kong: 1992-1997 12 MNH miniature sheets. Ten of each.
100.00

464
RM3
Hong Kong: Chinese New Year MNH miniature sheets 1993-1995, & 1997-1998. Ten of each.  
70.00

465
RM4
Hong Kong: 1994-1997 11 MNH Exhibition miniature sheets, ten of each.
80.00

466
RX212
Hungary: 1871-1890 used collection in binder with good range of watermarks and perforations.
50.00

467
RX222
Hungary: 1874-1976 several hundred heavily duplicated CTO and used stamps in large loose-leaf album.
60.00

468
EX111
Iceland: 1876-1998 extensive MNH and used collection in 32 page Lighthouse album.
250.00

469
AF209
India – States: QV to 1949 mint hinged and used stamps in Norman album including Convention and Feudatory states with good Cochin.
50.00

470
GZ203
Ireland: 1922-2001 used stamps with notes in home-made album.
20.00

471
QC107
Israel: duplicated MNH and mint hinged stamps with many blocks and tabs.
50.00

472
AU20
Israel: 1970-1989 hundreds of MNH stamps in many sets.
30.00

473
AF206
Italy: 25 large stamp packs with hundreds of MNH stamps.
35.00

474
AF204
Italy: MNH blocks in 32 page album.
50.00

475
DG7
Italy: 1862-1928 duplicated early stamps in large stock-book. Includes 1862 20c and 40c, probably reprints.
100.00

476
RX213
Italy: 1863-1990 duplicated used stamps in large album.
20.00

477
AF201
Italy: 1940-1960 MNH and used stamps in two Bolaffi albums.
20.00

478
DG13
Italy: 1951-1985 several hundred MNH and fine used stamps on 36 Hagner pages in binder.
80.00

479
SQ10
Japan: 1998 The History of Japanese Postage Stamps by Ministry of Posts and Telecommunications with MNH stamps.
20.00

480
CJ114
Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika: 1938 KGVI set of 20, mint hinged.
50.00

481
CJ108
Korea: 1903 15ch red on yellow, mint no gum.
25.00

482
SQ1
Korea: 1994 Philakorea Exhibition album for 21st UPU Congress with stamps, covers and aerogrammes.
30.00

483
SQ7
Korea: 2002 Year Books parts 1 & 2.
20.00

484
QJ101
Latvia: 1941 overprints on Soviet Union stamps, MNH set of six.
30.00

485
TC216
Lebanon: 1938 Airmail mint hinged block.
25.00

486
TC218
Lebanon: 1949 Airmail, Anniversary of UPU, imperforate.
40.00

487
TC217
Lebanon: 1959 Airmail, imperforate.
35.00
488
TC202
Lithuania – German Occupation: 1942 overprinted Soviet Union stamps with inverted VILNIUS overprint, MNH pair.
250.00

489
TC201
Lithuania – German Occupation: 1942 overprinted Soviet Union stamps overprinted VILNIUS imperforate right marginal pair.
300.00

490
SQ4
Luxemburg: 2004 souvenir book from 23rd UPU Congress with 1999-2003 MNH stamps.
20.00

491
TC204
Macau: mint hinged and used stamps.
100.00

492
CU114
Malayan States: Japanese Occupation overprints on Perak and Negri Sembilan mint hinged and used stamps.
20.00

493
DE127
Malaya – Federated Malay States: 1904 $5 used.
65.00

494
DE126
Malaya – Federated Malay States: 1904 $2 used.
60.00

495
CU115
Mauritius: 33 mint hinged stamps including 13 QV.
20.00

496
BS103
Mongolia: 1932-2012 extensive selection of used stamps in 64 page stock-book. Also Touva 1920-1935.
40.00

497
DB204
Nauru: 1916-1984 mainly MNH in Seven Seas album.
40.00

498
DB201
Nepal: 1907-2012 MNH and used stamps in large album plus covers.
40.00

499
CU105
Netherlands: 1852 imperforate 5c, 10c & 15c used.
30.00

500
DG10
Netherlands: 1852-1928 over 200 stamps on six Hagner pages including 1852 & 1864 sets, 1872 2G50, 1891 1G violet and 2G50 and 1906 TB set.
150.00

501
DG210
Netherland: 1880 to 2010 mint hinged and used stamps in small album.
20.00

502
DG6
Netherlands: 11929-1975 several hundred stamps on 32 Hagner pages in binder including 1951 25G Airmail, 1952 International Post and mint hinged Welfare and Relief fund sets.
120.00

503
DB107
Netherlands Indies: 1864-1948 duplicated used selection of several hundred stamps in 16 page KABE album.
20.00

504
RX204
Newfoundland: 1866 12c brown, 1868 1c purple & 1880 3c blue, used.
40.00

505
DE121
    New Hebrides: 1949-1979 duplicated MNH stamps from British, French

and combined administrations on 14 Hagner pages in binder.

      30.00

506
BS4
New Zealand: 1931 Health Smiling Boys, 1d mint hinged, 2d used. Tone spots on gum.
40.00

507
BM102
New Zealand: 1934 sixth Crossing of Tasman Sea in Southern Cross registered Wellington # 1575 cover to Victoria with Australian 3d KGV and New Zealand 7d Air Mail stamps.
20.00

508
RX209
New Zealand: QV to modern used stamps in small album. Similar Papua New Guinea 1952-1970. Some duplication and some covers.
20.00

509
AU22
New Zealand: 1980-1999 hundreds of sets of MNH stamps and souvenir packs and miniature sheets. Also some Tokelau.
40.00

510
SQ6
New Zealand: 1993 Yearbook with overprinted cover for 21st UPU Congress in 1994.
20.00

511
EU1
New Zealand: 1855-1987 early used then later mint hinged in large stock-book.
40.00

512
QU107
New Zealand: 1873-1969 early used to 1965 then mint hinged in Seven Seas album. Noted good 1926 3/- Admiral.
60.00

513
GZ211
New Zealand: 1907-1999 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps with notes in home-made album.
40.00

514
QS102
New Zealand: 1920-1980 duplicated mint hinged and used stamps in old large stock-book with good range of 1940s Officials.
20.00

515
GZ205
New Zealand: 1929-2002 mint Hinged and used Health stamps with notes in home-made folder. Also many First Day covers.
50.00

516
AU24
Norfolk Island: 1947-1988 complete mostly MNH with a few used in Seven Seas album.
60.00

517
QC101
Papua New Guinea: MNH and used stamps, stamp packs, 1987 Yearbook and First Day covers.
20.00

518
DB209
Papua New Guinea: 24 used stamps including 12 N.W. Pacific Islands overprints.
20.00

519
QC104
Papua New Guinea: mint sets on 12 pages in album.
20.00

520
CU116
Papua New Guinea: MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on 13 Hagner pages in album.
20.00

521
DB203
Papua New Guinea: 1897 to modern MNH and used stamps including N.W. Pacific Islands overprints and blocks of early stamps.
40.00

522
EX110
Papua New Guinea: 1952-1966 duplicated MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on 25 Hagner pages.
75.00

523
JP101
Papua New Guinea: 1952-1982 complete MNH collection on illustrated pages in Seven Seas album.
100.00

524
QU105
Papua New Guinea: 1952-1973 complete early used to 1962 then mint hinged in Seven Seas album. Later stamps in pairs.
60.00

525
CY118
Papua New Guinea: 1952-1975 used collection including 10/ Map and £1 Fisherman.
20.00

526
BS104
Papua New Guinea: 1952-1987 MNH and mint hinged stamps on illustrated pages in Seven Seas album.
60.00

527
GZ209
Papua New Guinea: 1952-2005 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps with notes in home-made folder.
40.00

528
EX113
Papua New Guinea: 1966-1994 duplicated MNH stamps with many early issues in blocks in 32 page Lighthouse album.
150.00

529
QB5
New Guinea: 1931 dated Bird of Paradise overprinted OS. ½d, 9d, 1/- & 5/- mint hinged. ½d, 5d & 9d used.
35.00

530
QB6
New Guinea: 1932 undated Bird of Paradise set except 1/- and 5/- mint hinged.  £1 is used.
45.00

531
QB7
New Guinea: 1932 undated Bird of Paradise overprinted OS mint hinged set. Also 1d, 1½d, 2d, 3d x 2, 4d & 5d used.
70.00

532
QB4
German New Guinea: 1897 set of six plus 50pf. 5pf, 10pf & 50pf are mint hinged, other stamps fine used.
60.00

533
CZ2
Pitcairn Islands: 1940-1992 complete MNH and mint hinged collection in Seven Seas album. 1987 -1992 MNH and used sets for most issues on Hagner pages.
150.00

534
TC219
Poland: 1918 GNE12NO forgery, used.
25.00
535
TC206
Poland: 1918 Lublin Fi 22b, signed Petriuk, mint hinged.
75.00

536
TC207
Poland: 1918 Lublin Fi 22a, signed Petriuk, mint hinged.
20.00

537
TC209
Poland: 1919 Krakow Fi 36, POS I-9, signed Mikolski, mint hinged.
250.00

538
TC208
Poland: 1919 Krakow Fi 30, signed POS I-95, mint hinged.
350.00

539
TC210
Poland: 1919 Krakow Fi 45, I POS I-66, MNH.
50.00

540
TC220
Romania: 1941 Prince Duca, unissued sheets.
25.00

541
BJ101
Soviet Union: 1890-1990 duplicated mint hinged, CTO and used stamps in 32 page album. Also booklet of Space themed covers. Czech Republic and Slovenia modern used stamps.
20.00

542
DG1
Soviet Union: 1980-1991 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps and 36 miniature sheets in large album. Some 1980 covers.
20.00

543
DG5
Soviet Union: 1959-1965 hundreds of stamps on 35 Hagner pages in binder.
40.00

544
DG11
Soviet Union: 1965-1974 almost complete collection in two albums.
40.00
545
DG2
Soviet Union: 1974-1979 complete MNH, mint hinged and used stamps and miniature sheets in large album.
20.00

546
DE101
Solomon Islands: 1914-1992 MNH with some early used on 29 Hagner pages in folder.
100.00

547
CJ115
Somaliland Protectorate: 1942 & 1951 KGVI definitive sets of 12 and 11, mint hinged.
20.00

548
RX205
South Africa – Transvaal 1902 KEVII 2/-. Also Natal 1869 1d with red Postage overprint & 1902 1/- carmine and pale blue. Inspection advised.
30.00

549
EX115
South Africa: 1935 Silver Jubilee, 3d vertical joined pair, used. Suid-Africa stamp is cleft skull variety.
50.00

550
RX214
Switzerland: 1880-1960 duplicated used stamps in large album including MNH Pro Juventutes 1916-1960.
30.00

551
TC222
Switzerland: 1915 Pro Juventute set, used.
40.00

552
TC223
Switzerland: 1916 Pro Juventute set used.
50.00

553
AF210
Switzerland: 1930 to modern stamps in large stock-book.
25.00

554
CU117
Switzerland: 1939-1941 War Charity and Army cinderellas on three Hagner pages.
20.00

555
CY109
Switzerland: 1942-2004 duplicated used stamps in Schuhmacher 48 page stock-book with Postage Dues at back.
80.00

556
CY110
Switzerland: 1963-1979 MNH and CTO stamps on illustrated pages in Linder loose-leaf album.
80.00

557
CY111
Switzerland: 1970-1989 Pro Juventute and 1970-1988 Pro Partia sets on unaddressed First Day covers. Also 1974 NABA and INTERNABA covers.
20.00

558
CY112
Switzerland: 1979-1986 CTO sets, First Day covers and maxi-cards in large Linder Loose-leaf album.
40.00

559
CY113
Switzerland: 1987-1990 CTO sets, First Day covers and maxi-cards in large Linder Loose-leaf album.
70.00

560
CY114
Switzerland: 1991-1995 CTO sets, First Day covers and maxi-cards in large Linder Loose-leaf album.
70.00

561
CY115
Switzerland: 1995-2000 CTO sets and First Day covers on Linder Loose-leaf album pages in folder.
70.00

562
CY116
Switzerland: 2000-2002 CTO sets, First Day covers and maxi-cards in large Linder Loose-leaf album.
70.00

563
CY117
Switzerland: early duplicated Pro Juventute and Pro Patria MNH, mint hinged and used sets in 16 page album.
150.00

564
TC221
Syria: 1934 Airmail set of 10, mint hinged.
100.00

565
CY119
Thailand: duplicated used selection of 434 mainly modern stamps in large stock-book.
20.00

566
EX116
Tonga: 1897 King George 2½d, mint hinged variety without bar in ½d.
40.00

567
TC224
Tunisia: 1931 set of 21 missing one stamp, mint hinged.
80.00

568
RX223
Tuscany: 1 soldi, 2 soldi, 1grazie, 6 grazie & 60 grazie, used. Probably forgeries or reprints.
40.00

569
TC203
U.S.A.: MNH stamps and miniature sheets on 6 Hagner pages.
20.00

570
GZ216
U.S.A.: 1847-2001 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps and miniature sheets with notes in home-made folder.
75.00

571
DG3
U.S.A.: 1890-2000 MNH and used stamps in two large albums including 1940 Famous Americans sets. Many blocks, Parcel Post and Revenues.
40.00

572
GZ215
U.S.A.: 1920-2010 used stamps with notes in home-made folder.
20.00

573
AF203
Vatican: MNH stamps in two Bolaffi albums, one with singles and pairs, the other blocks.
20.00

574
AF202
Vatican: MNH and used stamps in three Bolaffi albums.
20.00

575
CU106
Venezuela: 1896 10c, 50c & 1b, mint hinged.
20.00

AUSTRALIA POST YEAR COLLECTIONS
576
QV1
1981-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $719.90.
360.00

577
SX2
2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63.
135.00

578
QV2
2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63.
135.00

579
QU1
1981 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $16.07.
9.00

580
QU2
1981 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $16.07.
9.00

581
QU3
1981 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $16.07.
9.00

582
QU4
1982 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $17.46.
9.00

583
QU5
1982 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $17.46.
9.00

584
SZ1
1982 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $17.46.
9.00

585
QU6
1983 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $17.75.
9.00

586
QU7
1983 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $17.75.
9.00

587
QU8
1984 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.51.
14.00
588
QU9
1984 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.51.
14.00
589
AU1
1984 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.51.
14.00
590
QU10
1985 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $22.58.
12.00

591
QU11
1985 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $22.58.
12.00

592
AU2
1985 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $22.58.
12.00

593
AU3
1985 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $22.58.
12.00

594
AU4
1985 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $22.58.
12.00

595
QU12
1986 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.60.
14.00

596
QU13
1986 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.60.
14.00

597
AU5
1986 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.60.
14.00

598
AU6
1986 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.60.
14.00

599
AU7
1986 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $26.60.
14.00

600
QV3
1987 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $30.57.
16.00

601
QV4
1987 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $30.57.
16.00

602
QU14
1987 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $30.57.
16.00

603
QV5
1988 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $29.59.
15.00

604
SZ2
1988 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $29.59.
15.00

605
QU15
1988 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $29.59.
15.00

606
AU8
1988 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $29.59.
15.00

607
AU9
1988 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $29.59.
15.00

608
AU12
1988 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $29.59.
15.00

609
QV6
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

610
SZ3
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

611
QU16
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

612
AU10
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

613
AU13
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

614
AU14
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

615
AU25
1989 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $38.40.
20.00

616
QV7
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

617
SV208
1990-1991 collection in Deluxe yearbook. FV stamps $20.85
11.00

618
SV210
1990-1991 collection in Deluxe yearbook. FV stamps $20.85.
11.00

619
SZ4
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

620
QU17
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

621
SE202
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

622
AU16
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

623
AU15
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

624
AU17
1990 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

625
QV8
1991 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

626
SX3
1991 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

627
SZ5
1991 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

628
QU18
1991 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.13.
23.00

629
SZ15
1991-1992 collection in Deluxe yearbook. FV stamps $33.00.
17.00

630
SV209
1991-1992 collection in Deluxe yearbook. FV stamps $33.00.
17.00

631
SV207
1992-1993 collection in Deluxe yearbook. FV stamps $32.75.
17.00

632
SZ7
1993 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $34.70.
18.00
633
SZ8
1994 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $40.70.
21.00

634
SZ9
1995 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $42.00.
21.00

635
SZ10
1996 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.45.
24.00

636
SZ11
1997 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $46.85.
25.00

637
SZ12
1998 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $45.45.
24.00

638
SZ13
1999 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $44.60.
24.00

639
SZ14
2000 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $76.97.
42.00

640
QU19
2000 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $76.97.
42.00

641
QU20
2001 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $60.30.
32.00

642
QU28
2001 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $60.30.
32.00

643
QU21
2002 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $47.48.
25.00

644
QU22
2003 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $48.50.
25.00

645
QU23
2004 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $56.45.
30.00

646
QU24
2005 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $60.90.
33.00

647
QV9
2006 collection in Deluxe yearbook. FV stamps $79.90.
43.00
648
SX4
2006 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $79.90.
43.00
649
QU25
2006 collection in Deluxe yearbook FV stamps $79.90.
43.00
650
QV10
2007 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $79.50.
43.00

651
SX5
2007 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $79.50.
43.00

652
QU26
2007 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $79.50.
43.00

653
QV11
2008 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $94.95.
50.00

654
SX6
2008 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $94.95.
50.00

655
QU27
2008 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $94.95.
50.00

656
QV12
2009 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $89.10.
46.00

657
SX7
2009 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $89.10.
46.00

658
QV13
2010 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $97.15.
54.00

659
SX8
2010 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $97.15.
54.00

660
QV14
2011 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $79.45.
43.00

661
SX9
2011 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $79.45
43.00

662
QV15
2012 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $101.15.
53.00

663
QV16
2013 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $105.60.
57.00

664
QV17
2014 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $102.70.
55.00

665
QV18
2015 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $99.00.
54.00

EXTRA OUT-OF-SEQUENCE LOTS

666
QV19
Literature: A Selection of the engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia by Australia Post featuring 28 classic issues.
20.00

667
SX10
Australia – Decimals: 2000 Sydney Olympic Games Australian Gold Medallists Album with 16 MNH sheetlets.
35.00
668
AG1
New Zealand: 1984, 1986, 1987 & 1988 Yearbooks.
25.00

669
BS1
New Zealand: 1984, 1985, 1986 & 1987 Yearbooks.
25.00

670
BS2
New Zealand: 1984, 1985 x 2, 1986 & 1991 Yearbooks
30.00

671
AG2
New Zealand: 1989, 1990 & 1992 Yearbooks.
25.00
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